
IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

SPORTS MEDICINE RESEARCH AND
TESTING LABORATORY,

Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION OF SALT
LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH, and
UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF
OF PETITIONER**

Case No. 20220786-SC

On Petition for Review of Final Decision of the Utah State Tax Commission

Erin Middleton
Assistant Solicitor General
Michelle Lombardi
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858
Telephone: (801) 366-0533
Email: emiddleton@agutah.gov
mlombardi@agutah.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent
Utah State Tax Commission*

Samuel A. Lambert (11915)
Bruce Olson (2468)
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
P.O. Box 45385
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0385
Telephone: (801) 532-1500
Facsimile: (801) 532-7543
Email: slambert@rqn.com
bolson@rqn.com
*Attorneys for Sports Medicine Research
and Testing Laboratory*

Bradley C. Johnson
Timothy A. Bodily
Deputy District Attorneys
35 East 500 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (385) 468-7765
Email: bcjohnson@slco.org
tbodily@slco.org
*Attorneys for Respondent Board of
Equalization of Salt Lake County*

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

FEB 16 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Agencies Misstate the Applicable Standard of Review.....	2
II. The Agencies Conflate the Relevant Legal Terms.	4
III. SMRTL’s Property Is Used for Charitable Purposes.....	6
A. Utah Law Broadly Defines Charity as a Gift to the Community and Reflects Generally Accepted Notions of Charitable Use.	6
1. “Charitable” Means “Charitable” in the Property Tax Context.	7
a. This Court Interprets Charitable Strictly, Not Narrowly.....	7
b. The Meaning of Charitable Is Not Different in the Property Tax Context.....	9
c. Utah Employs the Same Definition of Charitable as Other Jurisdictions.....	11
2. Organizations That Qualify as Charitable Under Federal Law Generally Qualify as Charitable Under Utah Law.	13
B. SMRTL Uses Its Property for Charitable Purposes.	16
1. SMRTL Substantially Lessens Government Burdens.	17
2. SMRTL Provides Services at a Substantial Imbalance.	19
3. The <i>IHC</i> Factors Indicate SMRTL Uses Its Property for Charitable Purposes.....	20
4. Quantification Remains a Red Herring.....	21
5. This Court Should Reject the County’s Proposed Three-Part Test.....	22
IV. SMRTL’s Property Is Used Exclusively for Charitable Purposes.	24
A. Purpose Is Essential to the Constitutional Inquiry.	25

B.	Testing Professional Athletes Furthers SMRTL’s Charitable Purposes.....	26
C.	Federal Tax Treatment of Unrelated Business Income Is Consistent with This Court’s Construction of the Charitable Use Exemption.	29
1.	Federal Law Regarding Rental and Real Estate Investment Income Is Consistent with This Court’s Precedent.	30
2.	The Federal UBI Standard Is Consistent with a Strict Construction of the Exclusive Charitable Use Provision.	31
D.	The Agencies Misread <i>Eyring Research</i>	33
E.	The Hospital Cases Demonstrate That Providing Services at Non-Discounted Rates Can Constitute Charitable Activity.....	34
1.	Nonprofit Hospitals Generate Substantial Revenue by Providing Services at Market Rates.	35
2.	Caselaw Regarding Nonprofit Hospitals Is Relevant.	36
V.	SMRTL’s Property Is Exempt Because It Was Under Construction, Rather Than Vacant, at the Relevant Time.....	37
VI.	If Prior Case Law Bars a Grant of SMRTL’s Application, This Court Should Revisit Its Decisions and Construe the Constitutional Language in Accordance with Its Original Public Meaning	38
A.	SMRTL’s Request Is Properly Before This Court.	38
B.	This Court’s Decisions Construing Article XIII, Section 3 Are Entitled to Little Weight.	42
C.	The People of Utah Understand the Charitable Use Exemption to Encompass SMRTL’s Use of Its Property.	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

ADDENDUM

(1) Bruce Hopkins, *The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations* (12th ed. 2019) Excerpt

(2) Utah State Tax Commission Property Tax Exemptions Standards of Practice

a. § 2.13.6 Religious Purpose

b. Non-profit Hospital and Nursing Home Charitable Property Tax Exemption Standards, Appendix 2B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) 4

Corporation of Episcopal Church v. Tax Comm’n, 919 P.2d 556
(Utah 1996)..... 37–38

Est. of Fauchaux v. City of Provo, 2019 UT 41, 449 P.3d 112 39

Eyring Research Institute, Inc. v. Tax Commission, 598 P.2d 1348 (Utah 1979)..... 33–34

Friendship Manor Corp. v. Tax Comm’n, 487 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1971) 10, 15

Hand v. State, 2020 UT 8, 459 P.3d 1014..... 39

Howell v. Cty. Board of Cache County,
881 P.2d 880 (Utah 1994)..... 8, 19, 21, 34, 36–37, 43–44

In re Adoption of Baby B., 2012 UT 35, 308 P.3d 382 3

Jackson v. Phillips, 96 Mass. 539 (1867)..... 12, 23

Loyal Order of Moose v. County Board of Equalization,
657 P.2d 257 (Utah 1982)..... 7–9, 11–12, 24, 32–33, 35, 37, 43–45

Parker v. Quinn, 64 P. 961 (1901) 10, 12, 15, 21, 30–31

Rose v. Off. of Prof’l Conduct, 2017 UT 50, 424 P.3d 134..... 41

Salt Lake County v. Tax Comm’n ex. rel. Laborers Local No. 295,
658 P.2d 1192 (Utah 1983)..... 8–9

State v. Johnson, 2022 UT 14, 508 P.3d 100 38–39

Utah Cnty. v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.,
709 P.2d 265 (Utah 1985) ("IHC")..... 11–13, 35–37, 43–44

Yorgason v. Cty. Board of Equalization, 714 P.2d 653 (Utah 1986)..... 18, 21–22, 29, 44

Utah Constitution

Article XIII 2, 6, 8, 10, 14, 25, 39–40, 42, 45

Utah Code

§ 16-6a-1301 4
§ 16-6a-1302 4
§ 59-2-103 19
§ 59-2-1101 2, 14
§ 59-12-104 31

U.S. Tax Code (IRC or 26 U.S.C.)

IRC § 501 4–5, 10, 13–15, 28, 31
IRC § 509 15
IRC § 512 30
IRC § 513 30

Federal Regulations and Revenue Procedures

26 C.F.R. (Treas. Reg.) § 1.501(c)(3)-1 5, 15, 33
26 C.F.R. (Treas. Reg.) § 1.513-1(d)(1)-(2) 12, 32
IRS Revenue Procedure 96-32, 1996-1 CB 717 31

Other Authorities

Bruce Hopkins, *The Law of Tax-Exempt Organizations* (12th ed. 2019) 4
Utah Tax Commission Property Tax Exemptions Standards of Practice § 2.13.6 9, 13
Non-profit Hospital and Nursing Home Charitable Property Tax Exemption
Standards, Appendix 2B to Utah Tax Commission Property Tax Exemptions
Standards of Practice 21
